BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

RE: RESCINDING A LOCAL EMERGENCY DECLARATION Resolution No. 34 - 15

WHEREAS, the Mason County Director of Support Services has reported to the Board of County Commissioners that there is no longer a need for continuing response to the extreme fire danger declared by Resolution No. 31-15 on July 3, 2015; and

WHEREAS, continuing extreme dry conditions and extreme hot weather forecast by the National Weather Service aggravating the conditions identified in Resolution No. 31-15 have ceased; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. terminates by a rescinding resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, do resolve as follows: That the local emergency declared by Resolution No. 31-15 has terminated and that extraordinary measures are no longer required for the protection of the public peace, safety, and welfare. The Board of County Commissioners does hereby rescind Resolution No.31-15.

SIGNED IN

REGULAR EMERGENCY

SPECIAL SESSION THIS \underline{H} DAY OF $\underline{\bigcup}$

APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL DORCY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Neatherlin, Chair

Terri Jeffreys, Commissioner

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner

BY:

ATTEST: Clerk of the Board